## **COMMISSIONER'S COURT REGULAR SESSION**

## **DECEMBER 21, 2012**

## **Attachments**

The Hunt County Commissioners Court met this day at 3:00 p.m. with Commissioners Kenneth Thornton, Jay Atkins, Larry Middlebrooks and Jim Latham present. Judge John L. Horn was

presiding. Jimmy Hamilton, County Auditor was present. Jennifer Lindenzweig, County Clerk was present. Invocation was given by Commissioner Middlebrooks.
Presentation of Retirement Plaque by Constable Terry Jones to Robert White.
12,585 On the motion by Atkins, second by Thornton, the Court approved the minutes as
written for December 11, 2012 Regular Session.
CITIZENS TO BE HEARD:
None
OLD BUSINESS:
A. ACTION ITEMS – Discuss and possibly take action on the following: None
NEW BUSINESS:
<b>A. CONSENT CALENDAR</b> – All items listed are considered to be routine by the Commissioners Court and will be enacted by one motion.
<ol> <li>Recognition of the County Clerk's Office for receiving the 2012 Five Star Exemplary Award for Excellence in Vital Registration in the State of Texas from the Texas Department of State Health Services – Jennifer Lindenzweig, County Clerk</li> </ol>
This item is moved at the request of the County Clerk.
12,586 On the motion by Atkins, second by Middlebrooks, items 2-18 are accepted and

- 2. The approval of the Hunt County Clerk's Deputies' Blanket Bond-Jennifer Lindenzweig
- 3. The approval of the Official Bond and Oath for Hunt County Commissioner, Precinct 4 Jim Latham – Jim Latham

approved by the Court. Bonds will be filed in the "Bond" book in the County Clerk's Office.

- 4. The approval of the Official Bond and Oath for Hunt County Elections Administrator Almina Cook Mina Cook
- 5. The approval of the Official Bond and Oath for Hunt County Constable, Precinct 4 Kent Layton Kent Layton
- 6. The approval of the Official Bond and Oath for Hunt County Justice of the Peace, Precinct 2, Jennifer Reeves Jennifer Reeves
- 7. The approval of the Official Bond and Oath for Hunt County Constable, Precinct 2, Wayne Pierce Wayne Pierce
- 8. The approval of the Official Bond and Oath for Hunt County Constable, Precinct 1, Terry Jones Terry Jones
- 9. The approval of two (2), Official Bond's and Oath's for Hunt County Tax Assessor Collector Randy Wineinger Randy Wineinger
- 10. The approval of the Official Bond and Oath for Hunt County Justice of the Peace, Precinct 1, Wayne Money Wayne Money
- 11. The approval of the Official Bond and Oath for Hunt County Attorney Joel Littlefield Joel Littlefield
- 12. The approval of the Official Bond and Oath for Hunt County District Attorney Noble Walker Nobie Walker
- 13. The approval of the Official Bond and Oath for Hunt County Commissioner, Precinct 3, Phillip Martin Phillip Martin
- 14. The approval of the Official Bond and Oath for Hunt County Sheriff Randy Meeks Randy Meeks
- 15. The approval of the Official Bond and Oath for Hunt County Commissioner, Precinct 1, Eric Evans Eric Evans
- 16. The approval of the Hunt County District Clerk's Deputies' Blanket Bond Stacey Landrum
- 17. The approval of the Official Bond and Oath for Hunt County District Clerk, Stacey Landrum Stacey Landrum

- 18. The approval for Precinct 2 to purchase the following truck & pup trailer from S.C. Top of the Hill in the amount \$10,000.00 with expendable equipment funds Dianne Terry, Purchasing Agent
  - -1987 Freight liner Truck VIN #1FUPYRYB7HP297930
  - -1998 SEI Pup Trailer VIN #1S9PD3324WB638127

## **ACTION ITEMS** – Discuss and possibly take action on the following:

12,587 On the motion by Atkins, second by Thornton, the Court affirmed the appointment of Dianne Terry as the Hunt County Purchasing Agent. *See attachment*.

12,588 On the motion by Atkins, second by Latham, the Court approved the monthly Treasurer's Report for November 2012-Delores Shelton, Treasurer. *See attachment*.

12,589 On the motion by Atkins, second by Latham, the Court approved accounts payable.

7A T	1.	• .	, C
N <sub>O</sub>	Inna	1tam	transfers.
1100	1111	116111	TRAUSIEIS.

## **PAYROLL & PERSONNEL:**

COMMISSIONER PCT 3	Remove Clint Jenkins, Truck Driver, due to termination. Effective 12-17-12.
CONSTABLE PCT 1	Transfer Henry Wilkerson from Environmental Enforcement to Deputy Constable at \$33,841.08. Effective 1-2-13.  Remove Robert White, Deputy Constable, due to retirement. Effective 12-31-12.
HEALTH DEPTMEDICAL	Remove Jessica Perkins, clerk, due to termination. Effective 12-20-12.
<u>JAIL</u>	Remove Susan Gray, Detention Officer, due to termination. Effective 12-31-12.

12,590 On the motion by Atkins, second by Middlebrooks, the Court approved payroll and personnel changes.

# I. EXECUTIVE SESSIONS

None	
II. TAKE ANY ACTION ON ANY ITEM DISCUSSI AS NEEDED.	ED IN EXECUTIVE SESSION
None	
The Court moved back to Consent Item #1, with preser Clerk's Office. <i>No action needed</i> .	ntation of award for the County
12,591 On the motion by Atkins, second by Thornton, the	Court Adjourned at 3:20 p.m.
Minutes approved the day of, 2013.	
Attest: Hunt County Clerk	Hunt County Judge